

@UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRUCE SMITH, PAUL JOSEPH,)
MARTIN JOSEPH, KIM GADDY,)
BRIAN KEITH LATSON, MARWAN)
MOSS, LEIGHTON FACEY, and)
LATEISHA ADAMS,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
CITY OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS)
)
Defendant.)

Civil Action No.: 12-10291-WGY

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF ON EQUALLY VALID BUT LESS
DISCRIMINATORY ALTERNATIVES AND INCORPORATING FINDINGS OF
FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT REGARDING EQUALLY VALID AND LESS DISCRIMINATORY ALTERNATIVES..... 1

 A. Equally or More Valid Alternatives. 1

 B. Use Of The Multiple Choice Test As A Hurdle/Qualifier, Not As A Strict Rank Order Selection Method..... 3

 C. The Valid Scientific Evidence Demonstrates That The Use Of Alternative Selection Procedures Has Less Adverse Impact On Minority Candidates. 6

 D. Alternative Types Of Selection Procedures Having Less Adverse Impact..... 14

 1. Performance review systems. 14

 2. Structured Oral Interviews 16

 3. Situational Judgment Tests..... 18

III. PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ON LESS DISCRIMINATORY ALTERNATIVES..... 20

 A. The City’s Attempted Anecdotal Evidence That Utilizing Multi-Components Does Not Reduce Adverse Impact Is Not Based Upon Any Valid Evidentiary Showing. 22

 B. The Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Equally Valid And Less Discriminatory Alternatives That Could Have Been Used. 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. City of Chicago, 351 F.3d 306 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 12, 15, 24, 26

Banos v City of Chicago, 2004 WL 626154 (N.D. Ill. 2004)..... 5

Barnhill v City of Chicago, 2001 WL 243410 (N.D. Ill. 2001)..... 5

Bradley v. City of Lynn, 443 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.Mass. 2006)21

Bryant v. City of Chicago, 200 F.3d 1092 (7th Cir. 2000) 22

Johnson v. City of Memphis, 770 F.3d 464 (2014) 12, 22, 24

Massachusetts Ass’n of Minority Law Enforcement Officers v. Abban, 434 Mass. 256, 748
N.E.2d 455 (2001)..... 11
